On a pro forma basis, revenue growth continued due to strong operational volumes across Government/IFM and
Defence Estate Maintenance businesses. On an underlying basis, the revenue decline was impacted by the divestment
of the Cleaning New Zealand business.

The Estate Maintenance and Operation Services (EMOS) Australian Defence Base Services tender was awarded in
September 2025 and commenced operations on 1 February 2026 under the Property and Asset Services (PAS) contract.
The project margin will reset lower in 2H26 following the transition from EMOS.

Facilities completed the divestment of the Cleaning New Zealand business on 31 July 2025, resulting in a pre-tax loss of
$2.0 million. This finalises the portfolio simplification program's divestment of lower margin businesses, including
Catering, Cleaning and Laundries businesses, with the business focused on value creation in core markets.

11 Half Year Report 2026 | Downer EDI Limited

Group statutory earnings

Reconciliation of the 1H26 pro forma and underlying result to the statutory result:

$'m EBIT

Amortisation
of acquired
intangibles EBITA

Net
finance

costs
Tax

expense NPATA

Amortisation
of acquired
intangibles

(post-tax) NPAT

Pro forma result  210.3  9.4  219.7  (34.2)  (55.5)  130.0  (6.6)  123.4

Net divestment and AHFS
contribution

 7.4  –  7.4  –  (1.3)  6.1  –  6.1

Underlying result  217.7  9.4  227.1  (34.2)  (56.8)  136.1  (6.6)  129.5

Net loss on divestments and
exit costs

 (5.9)  –  (5.9)  –  (0.8)  (6.7)  –  (6.7)

Transformation and
restructure costs

 (16.1)  –  (16.1)  –  5.6  (10.5)  –  (10.5)

Regulatory reviews and legal
matters

 (6.3)  –  (6.3)  –  1.8  (4.5)  –  (4.5)

Impairment, asset write-
downs and other

 (13.9)  –  (13.9)  –  4.1  (9.8)  –  (9.8)

Total individually significant
items1

 (42.2)  –  (42.2)  –  10.7  (31.5)  –  (31.5)

Statutory result  175.5  9.4  184.9  (34.2)  (46.1)  104.6  (6.6)  98.0

1. Refer to Note B4 in the Financial Report for further details.

Statutory earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) of $175.5 million, up 31.6%, and statutory NPAT of $98.0 million, an increase
of 29.8%, compared to the prior period of $133.4 million and $75.5 million respectively.

Statutory EBITA of $184.9 million for the period, including individually significant items (ISI) of $42.2 million loss before
interest and tax for the period, reflects a 23.2% improvement on $150.1 million in 1H25.

Divestments and exit costs

During the period, the Group finalised a number of divestments as part of its program of portfolio simplification. The